

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 9 of 2019**

=====

SANDEEP KUMAR DAHIYA

Versus

ALTUS EXERTUS

=====

Appearance:

for the Defendant(s) No. 2

MR YN RAVANI(718) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

JAY B TRIVEDI(7474) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1

MR DIPEN DESAI(2481) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL****Date : 08/06/2023****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Advocate Mr. Dipen Desai on behalf of the plaintiffs and learned Advocate Mr. Sidhant Shah for learned Advocate Mr. Y.N. Ravani for the defendant No.1.

Learned Advocate Mr. Shah would submit that an order under Order 7 Rule 11 of the CPC having been passed by a learned Co-ordinate Bench in cognate group of Admiralty Suits is challenged before the Hon'ble Division Bench and whereas the same is pending consideration. In this view of the matter, learned Advocate would request this Court to adjourn the present suit sine die and whereas the suit may be taken up after the Hon'ble Division Bench decides the OJ Appeals. Such a request is not opposed by learned Advocate Mr. Desai for the plaintiffs.

Considering the same, let this matter be adjourned sine die and may be taken up after the OJ Appeals filed against order dated 18.02.2019 in Admiralty Suit No. 50 of 2018 and cognate Admiralty Suits are finally decided.

BDSONGARA

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)