

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 9 of 2019**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 9 of 2019**

=====

SANDEEP KUMAR DAHIYA & ORS.

Versus
ALTUS EXERTUS & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR YN RAVANI(718) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

JAY B TRIVEDI(7474) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1

MR DIPAN DESAI(2481) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA

Date : 16/01/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Today, a Joint Purshish tendered by the learned advocate Mr. Dipan Desai and learned advocate Mr. Y N Ravani, pointing out, inter alia, that the dispute has been settled between the plaintiff Nos.2 and 3 and the defendants. The said Purshish is taken on record.

2. This Court after taking on record, the Settlement Agreement/Consent Terms dated 12.07.2025, had vide order dated 18.07.2025 and 26.09.2025 directed the Registry to disburse the amount in favour of the concerned parties, i.e. plaintiff Nos.1 and 3 and the defendants in accordance with the terms set out under the said Settlement Agreement/Consent Terms.

3. The said Purshish dated 16.01.2026 is taken on record and shall form part of this order. In view of the settlement between the plaintiff Nos.1 and 3 and the defendants as evidenced by the order dated 18.07.2025 and the Joint Purshish submitted, the Suit is allowed to be withdrawn with regards to plaintiff Nos.1 and 3. Accordingly, the Suit and pending application stand disposed of as withdrawn for plaintiff Nos.1 and 3 and their names may be deleted from the array of parties.

4. The Suit remains pending qua plaintiff No.2.

5. Direct Service today is permitted.

NIHAL PATEL

(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)